This note explains the impact of the adoption of TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, TFRS 7 Financial Instruments :
Disclosure, TFRS 9 Financial Instruments and TFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the
Company’s separate financial statements. The new accounting policies applied from 1 April 2020 were disclosed in Note 5.1
and Note 5.2.

The Group and the Company have adopted those accounting policies from 1 April 2020 by applying the modified retrospective
approach. The comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the changes
in accounting policies were therefore recognised in the statement of financial position as of 1 April 2020.

The impact of first-time adoption of new financial reporting standards on the consolidated and separate statements of
financial position are as follows:

  Consolidated financial statements

31 March

 2020
(As previously

reported)

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Reclassifications
and

adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications

and
adjustments

1 April

2020
(Restated)

Notes

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial assets measured at fair value
   through other comprehensive income a - 146,160 - 146,160
Other long-term investment a 1 (1) - -
Property, plant and equipment, net b 2,891,958 - (39,480) 2,852,478
Right-of-use assets, net b - - 572,959 572,959
Deferred tax assets, net a 43,286 (17,626) - 25,660

Total  2,935,245 128,533 533,479 3,597,257

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities, net b 1,129 - 38,107 39,236

Total  1,129 - 38,107 39,236

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net b 39,653 - 495,372 535,025

Deferred tax liabilities, net a - 11,606 - 11,606

Total  39,653 11,606 495,372 546,631

Equity
Other components of equity a - 116,927 - 116,927

Total  - 116,927 - 116,927

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

22

  Separate financial statements

31 March

 2020
(As previously

reported)

TAS 32 and
TFRS 9

Reclassifications
and

adjustments

TFRS 16
Reclassifications

and
adjustments

1 April

2020
(Restated)

Notes

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Thousand

Baht

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net b 22,947 - (756) 22,191
Right-of-use assets, net b - - 41,168 41,168

Total  22,947 - 40,412 63,359

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities, net b - - 15,509 15,509

Total  - - 15,509 15,509

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, net b - - 24,903 24,903

Total  - - 24,903 24,903

Note: a) The impact was from the classification and measurement of financial assets, refer to Note 5.1

b) Recognition of right of use assets and lease liabilities under TFRS 16, refer to Note 5.2

5.1  Financial instruments

The total impact on the Group’s and the Company’s equity as of 1 April 2020 are as follows:

 Consolidated
financial statements

 - Equity

 Note Thousand Baht

Balance as of 31 March 2020 (as previously reported)  9,058,892

Reclassify general investments to FVOCI a 146,159
Increase in deferred tax liabilities related to the above adjustments  (29,232)

Total impact  116,927

Opening balance as at 1 April 2020 - TFRS 9 adoption  9,175,819

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

23

On 1 April 2020 (the date of initial application of TFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which business
models applied to the financial assets and liabilities held by the Group and has classified the financial assets and
liabilities as below.

 Consolidated financial statements

 FVPL FVOCI
Amortised

cost Total

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 576,995 576,995
Trade and other receivable, net - - 633,864 633,864
Derivative assets (included in other current assets) 494 - - 494
Other long-term investments - 146,160 - 146,160
Deposits (included in other non-current assets) - - 6,121 6,121

 494 146,160 1,216,980 1,363,634

 Consolidated financial statements

 FVPL
Amortised

cost Total

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Financial liabilities
Short-term loans from financial institutions - 461,727 461,727
Trade and other payables - 883,134 883,134
Derivatives liabilities (included in other current liabilities) 2,163 - 2,163
Lease liabilities, net - 574,261 574,261
Other current liabilities - 319 319

 2,163 1,919,441 1,921,604

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

24

 Separate financial statements

 FVPL FVOCI
Amortised

cost Total
 Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 432,887 432,887
Trade and other receivable, net - - 24,644 24,644
Short-term loans to a subsidiary - - 3,092,084 3,092,084
Deposits (included in other non-current assets) - - 4,185 4,185

 - - 3,553,800 3,553,800

 Separate financial statements

 FVPL
Amortised

cost Total
 Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - 68,404 68,404
Short-term loans from subsidiaries - 2,118,355 2,118,355
Lease liabilities, net - 40,412 40,412
Other current liabilities - 220 220

 - 2,227,391 2,229,554

(a) General investments classified as FVOCI (Fair value through other comprehensive income)

As of 1 April 2020 the Group reclassified general investments in equity instruments that previously
measured at cost of Baht 1,241 to FVOCI. The respective fair value gains of Baht 146.16 million was

[…]

Total assets (liabilities), nets (2,354) - - - - (2,147) -  -

 Separate financial statements

 As at 31 March 2020

 US
Dollar

Euro

Pound

Swedish
Krona

Japanese
Yen

Indian
Rupee

Singapore
Dollar

Yuan

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 446 - - - - - - -
Trade and other receivables 24 - - - - - - -

Liabilities
Trade and other payables - - - - - (2,267) - -

Total assets (liabilities), nets 470 - - - - (2,267) -  -

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

46

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and US Dollar, EURO and
Rupee India exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly
from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar, EURO and Rupee India.

 Consolidated
financial statements

 Impact to net profit

 2021
Thousand Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% 10,621
EURO to Baht exchange rate - increase 6% (1,098)
INR to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (107)

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% (10,621)
EURO to Baht exchange rate - decrease 6% 1,098
INR to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% 107

* Holding all other variables constant

 Separate
financial statements

 Impact to net profit

 2021
Thousand Baht

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (118)
INR to Baht exchange rate - increase 5% (108)

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% 118
INR to Baht exchange rate - decrease 5% 108

* Holding all other variables constant

Tata Steel (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

47

7.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial
institutions, short-term borrowings to a subsidiary, short-term borrowings from financial institutions and
short-term borrowings from subsidiaries. Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities bear floating